
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686468 
E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 13th June, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2013 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

6. North West Ambulance Service Quality Accounts 2012/13  (Pages 5 - 44) 
 
 To examine the Quality Accounts for 2012/13 of the North West Ambulance Service and 

provide comment. 
 

7. Ageing Well Programme Annual Report  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 To consider the Ageing Well Programme Annual Report and provide comment and 

recommendations to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Ageing Well Programme Board presents its first annual report of the 5 year programme 
aimed at making Cheshire East a good place to grow old. The report summarises the work to 
date, the achievements in 2012/13, and the plans for 2013/14. 
 
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme (attached). 

 
9. Health and Wellbeing Board Update   
 
 To receive an update on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 9th May, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor A Harewood (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, D Hough, W Livesley, A Moran, 
M J  Weatherill and P Hoyland (as Substitute for Councillor J Saunders) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor J Saunders 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor S Gardiner – Cabinet Support for Health and Adult Social Care 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Julie Smith – Mid Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Kath Senior – East Cheshire NHS Trust 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
121 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting on 4 April 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

123 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip 
 

124 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to address the Committee 
 

125 MID CHESHIRE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



The Group considered the draft quality accounts of Mid Cheshire NHS Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust for 2012/13. Julie Smith, Director of Nursing and Quality at 
Mid Cheshire presented the quality accounts and highlighted some of the key 
achievements and challenges that Mid Cheshire had faced during 2012/13. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• One of the main challenges for Mid Cheshire had been the inability 
to recruit enough nurses. There had been 80 vacancies at one time 
but a new robust recruitment and retention programme had helped 
to reduce the vacancies to seven. Nurses from oversees had to be 
recruited due to the low availability of nurses in the local area. 

• The Trust hadn’t met the targets set for reducing smoking during 
pregnancy or breast feeding but had been working with Public 
Health to decrease smoking rates and increase the number of new 
mothers breast feeding. 

• The Trust had reviewed the Francis Report into Mid Staffordshire 
Hospitals failings and used some of the recommendations to help 
focus its own efforts to make improvements. 

• The Committee praised the quality of the accounts from an In 
Patient perspective but was concerned that no mention of Out 
Patient statistics such as waiting times and care quality had been 
included in the accounts. 

• The number of people who had not received an operation within 28 
dates of an original date being cancelled was 10.83% above target 
and equated to 70 patients. 

• The biggest contributor to incidents in hospital was falls and there 
were a variety of reasons for why patients fell. Julie Smith assured 
the Committee that this was not caused by low care quality due to 
under staffing of nurses. The Committee wanted to see statistics for 
falls and an action plan to tackle them included in the accounts. 

• There was an issue with the delay between patients being 
discharged and receiving their prescriptions. Investment in ward 
based Pharmacies had helped to reduce the issue but more could 
be done. One contributing factor was patients wanting to leave the 
hospital as soon as possible after being discharged but delays also 
came from doctors not writing prescriptions in a timely manner. 

• The Committee suggested it would be useful to include actual 
number of patients in statistics and not just percentages to provide 
greater context about the number of people affected. 

• Julie Smith anticipated that the biggest challenges for the Trust in 
2013/14 would be: dealing with staff shortages; reducing mortality 
rates; and reducing smoking during pregnancy and increasing 
breast feeding. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Julie Smith be thanked for attending the meeting.  
 

(b) That the Chairman of the Committee write a letter to the Mid 
Cheshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust to provide feedback on its 

Page 2



Quality Accounts for 2012/13 to be included in the final version of 
the Quality Accounts. 

 
126 EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2012/13  

 
The Committee considered the draft Quality Accounts for East Cheshire NHS 
Trust for 2012/13. Kath Senior, Director of Nursing, Performance & Quality at 
East Cheshire presented an overview of the accounts by highlighting some of the 
quality improvements during 2012/13 and identifying the priorities for quality 
improvement in 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Trust wanted to assist in intervention and prevention to avoid 
people having to go to hospital which would help to reduce the 
demand on services. 

• Staff were encouraged to report near misses as well as incidents so 
that the Trust could learn from them. 

• Falls in hospital had been reduced however it had not been reduced 
as far as the Trust had targeted at the beginning of 2012/13. 

• Fewer patients were scheduled to have operations during 
December because people did not want to have them before 
Christmas and more staff took annual leave during December. That 
had an effect on the number of operations cancelled which made 
the figures appear favourable. 

• The Trust needed to improve the way patients were scheduled for 
operations to decrease the number of cancelled operations. 

• Availability of Out Patient services after 5:00pm should be extended 
to increase convenience for patients who preferred evening 
appointments. 

• The Committee was pleased with the aspirations for improvements 
to dementia diagnosis and care. It was considered necessary to be 
aware of a patient’s other conditions or health issues in addition to 
their dementia to ensure they were not overlooked. 

• The Trust had created supervisory posts in the nursing teams to 
coordinate nurses and take responsibility for performance and care 
quality. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Kath Senior be thanked for attending the meeting.  
 

(b) That the Chairman of the Committee write a letter to the East 
Cheshire NHS Trust to provide feedback on its Quality Accounts for 
2012/13 to be included in the final version of the Quality Accounts. 

 
127 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its work programme. There were no alterations to the 
work programme suggested. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted 

Page 3



 
128 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  

 
The Councillor J Clowes updated the Committee on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The Board had held the first public meeting on 30 April 2013. Councillor J 
Clowes had been appointed as the Chairman of the Board and Dr Paul Bowen 
was appointed Vice Chairman. The Board had also considered items including: 

• Presentation from North West Ambulance Service, 
• Presentation on the Cheshire East Local Plan, 
• Report on Dementia, and 
• Report on NHS Health Checks. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.27 pm 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



 

| Page 1 of 39 

7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST 
 

QUALITY ACCOUNT 
 

2012/2013 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 

| Page 2 of 39 

 

1  
Welcome to the Quality Account for the North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust, which describes 
how we have delivered and improved quality during 2012/13, and sets out some of our quality 
priorities for the year ahead. 
 
2012/13 has been a very successful year for this Trust as we have moved through the final stages of 
our application for Foundation Trust status.  With the recent national attention on the issue of 
quality, exemplified by the impact of the Francis Review and the Winterbourne Gunner report, it is 
no surprise that quality has become a yet more important aspect of the FT application regime. 
 
The Trust has been subject to series of scrutiny stages against the Monitor Quality Governance 
Framework, including self-assessment, independent external validation and then formal review by 
the then Strategic Health Authority and Monitor itself.  Although the final outcome is still awaited at 
the time of writing, I am confident that this Trust has for some considerable time shown its 
commitment to identifying and improving the quality of service that we offer to the population of the 
North West. 
 
I would like to draw your attention to some particular headlines form the year: 
 

 Successful implementation of 95% of our planned actions arising from the Quality Strategy 
That we agreed in February 2012 

 Success in meeting all national operational response time targets for the year 
 Continued expansion of and improvement in performance against our Clinical Performance 

Indicators 
 More evidence of the enormous beneficial impact of our clinical leadership structure with its 

tiers of Advanced and Senior Paramedics dedicated to quality improvement 
 Another extremely positive inspection report from the Care Quality Commission following its 

visit in February 2013 
 A well-received and constructive programme of Station Quality Visits in which senior 

corporate managers visited our 109 stations 
 An extensive and effective programme of engagement with patients to ascertain their levels 

of satisfaction with our services, in both the Emergency and Patient Transport Services, all 
showing very high levels of satisfaction 

 Establishment of our new Council of Governors 
 
 
In conclusion I would like to extend my thanks to all NWAS staff for their continuing commitment to 
their patients and the quality of care that they provide.  I hope that you find this Quality Account 
informative.  Please get in touch if you have any questions. 
 
  
 
Bob Williams 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

| Page 3 of 39 

 
STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES IN RESPECT OF THE QUALITY ACCOUNT  
 
 
The directors are required under the Health Act 2009, National Health Service (Quality Accounts) 
Regulations 2010 and National Health Service (Quality Account) Amendment Regulation 2011 to 
prepare Quality Accounts for each financial year. The Department of Health has issued guidance 
on the form and content of annual Quality Accounts (which incorporate the above legal 
requirements).  
 
In preparing the Quality Account, directors are required to take steps to satisfy themselves that:  
 

 
period covered;  

 Quality Account is reliable and accurate;  

performance included in the Quality Account, and these controls are subject to review to 
confirm that they are working effectively in practice;  

robust and reliable, conforms to specified data quality standards and prescribed 
definitions, is subject to appropriate scrutiny and review; and the Quality Account has 
been prepared in accordance with Department of Health guidance.  

 
The directors confirm to the best of their knowledge and belief they have complied with the 
above requirements in preparing the Qu
[...]

the quality indicators to 26%.  
 
We will take steps to promote and coordinate the integration of urgent care services, including 
mental health services and social care, to ensure that our patients receive integrated seamless care 
whenever possible.       

3.2 Management of patient waiting times (long waits) 
 
The Board has identified concerns regarding patients waiting long periods for an ambulance, either 
where triage has been applied correctly and response is within accepted parameters but does not 
meet public expectation, or where those parameters have not been met by the Trust 
 

part of the SIREN report. 
  
In almost all instances the resulting delay is as a result of upgrading of the incident from a lower 
priority call.  From 2013/14 there will be a proactive review of the long waits on a weekly basis by the 
EOC. 
 

3.3 Isolated Lower Limb Fracture 
 
The Trust is implementing a new Clinical Performance Indicator to address this significant group of 
patients.  Performance will be benchmarked against other ambulance trusts in England 
 

3.4 Improving care for patients with Mental Health issues 
 
This will cover a range of initiatives, including the introduction of a new Mental Health Pathfinder, a 
new CPI, and talking to service users. 
 

Page 37



 

| Page 34 of 39 

current state of service provision in relation to mental health protocols, training, service user 
involvement, auditing for patients accessing the emergency service and including assessment, 
treatment and transportation has taken place. 

From that review a number of key areas have been identified with recommendations either already 
in place or set for year two of the project, namely: 

 A North West regional policy and guidance for conveying mental health patients, has been 
developed in association with the police forces of the North West, this policy was introduced 
in February and ensures a coordinated response is given from the ambulance service and the 
police when de
[...]
tate to contact the Trust. 
 
We can be contacted at: 
 
 

North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
Trust Headquarters 
Ladybridge Hall 
Chorley New Rd 
Bolton  
Lancs 
BL1 5DD 

 
 
For general enquiries please use: 
 

Telephone: 01204 498400 
E-mail: nwasenquiries@nwas.nhs.uk 

 
 
For enquiries specific to the Quality Account, please contact Tim Butcher, 
Assistant Director for Performance Improvement on: 
 

Telephone: 01204 498434 
E-mail: tim.butcher@nwas.nhs.uk 
 

 
Should you wish to access any of the Trust publications mentioned in this 
Quality Account they can be accessed on the Trust website at 
www.nwas.nhs.uk.  
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Ageing Well in Cheshire East   Page 1 of 9 
Annual Report 2012-13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ageing Well in Cheshire East  
A programme for people aged 50 and over 
2012 – 2017 
 

Annual Report  
2012 - 13

Agenda Item 7Page 45



 

Ageing Well in Cheshire East   Page 2 of 9 
Annual Report 2012-13 

1.  Overview of the Programme 
 
The ageing population of Cheshire East represent an enormous resource in terms of talent, experience 
and knowledge. “Ageing Well in Cheshire East” is seeking to make the borough a good place to grow old 
by maximising the opportunities for the ageing population to prepare for the later stages of life, 
maintain their quality of life during later life and have access to person centred services when required. 
 
The Programme is founded on the principle that we wish to enable our ageing population; 

• To have a strong voice in influencing local policy and services 
• To take and maintain responsibility for their lives  
• To remain healthy and active 
• To retain their independence  
• To ensure access to services 
• To benefit from and contribute through employment, volunteering and learning 
• To live in a safe environment that maintains links with family and friends 
• To maintain their roles as partners, carers, grandparents, employees, etc. 

 
If the programme is successful then Cheshire East will see a fundamental cultural and organisational 
shift, so that, over time, 

• Older people will have more choice and control, can receive the help they need and are valued 
and respected within their communities 

• Public, private and voluntary sectors will work together with communities in a seamless way to 
ensure services, facilities and resources meet demand and are accessible 

• Services and support will be locally based, cost-effective and sustainable 
 
Ageing Well in Cheshire East was launched early in 2012 and is based on seven work streams which 
reflect the issues that older people told us were most important to them: 
 

• Care and Support  
• Communication and Engagement 
• Community Safety 
• Healthy Ageing, Culture and Learning 
• Housing 
• Income and Employment 
• Transport 

 
Throughout the development of the programme we have consulted with older people. Local residents 
remain involved in our activities, with representatives from the Fifty Plus Network and Cheshire East 
Local Involvement Network (LINks) on each of our work stream groups, steering group and Programme 
Board. We look forward to working with Cheshire East Healthwatch as it takes over from LINks in the 
coming year 
 
The Ageing Well Programme reports to the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board. The Programme 
supports the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy as follows:  

Page 46



Ageing Well in Cheshire East   Page 3 of 9 
Annual Report 2012-13 
 

 
 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority  Outcome - Older People 

Targets for this outcome 

Work Stream 
Improve Care 

for Older 
People 

Support older 
people to live 
independently 

for longer  

Reduce the 
number of 

older people 
that have falls 

Provide good 
palliative care 
for people at 
the end of life 

Support older 
people with 
end of life  
planning 

Care and Support ���� ���� ���� ����  
Community Safety  ����    
Healt
[...]
ress on the enhanced housing options which will enable better access to information for 

specialist housing options (Housing work stream) 
• Delivery of the winter warmth campaign (Housing work stream) 

• Delivery of the house of Hazards campaign to raise awareness of home safety issues  and prevent 
falls (Healthy Ageing work stream) 

• Work with Plus Dane Housing to develop a quick referral tool with five key questions for use with 
tenants (Housing work stream) 

• Poynton Local Area Partnership are developing a list of reliable tradespeople to whom people 
can be signposted (Local Area Partnerships) 

• Establishing the Income and Employment work stream from the many diverse areas involved in 
promoting income, employment and preparing for later life, but who had previously not worked 
together (Income and Employment work stream) 

• Promoting the use of the Hot Spots scheme which allows people to ask for benefits review via a 
simple card left in their home by a front line worker (Income and Employment work stream) 

• Sharing knowledge on dignity and local action taking place to ensure services are planned and 
provided to maintain dignity (Care and Support work stream) 

• Increasing understanding of assistive technology and identifying areas where its use can be 
promoted (Care and Support work stream) 

 

 

Page 48



Ageing Well in Cheshire East   Page 5 of 9 
Annual Report 2012-13 
 

3. Highlights of 2012 - 13 
 
In addition to the work streams the Ageing Well Programme has led a number of programme wide 
events and initiatives. These include: 
 
3.1 Launch Event 
Ageing Well in Cheshire East was formally launched in January 2012 at Legends Social Club in Crewe by 
the Chief Executive of Cheshire East Council.  
 
The programme included talks by local older people from the Fifty Plus Network, who shared their own 
experiences of ageing with great enthusiasm, energy and passion and a more formal presentations 
about the National Ageing Well Programme
[...]
sfield within close 
proximity, highlighting the contrast of a ‘pocket of disadvantage’ surrounded by an area of some 
affluence, a fact which reinforces the strong sense of community on the Estate. 
 
Working Together on the Moss was established as a community budgeting pilot for Cheshire East, with a 
Steering Group established in February 2011. 
 
Following consultation with local residents, a range of activities has taken place to improve the quality 
of life for older people including the provision of a central, accessible and safe meeting place for social 
activities and regular lunch clubs.  Plans are now being developed to improve older people’s access to 
information technology both at home and in community venues. 
 
The Ageing Well programme team worked to adapt the national self-assessment tool developed for use 
with strategic partnerships for use with local communities and tested this out with a group of older 
people and agencies on the Moss Rose Estate.  
 

Page 50



Ageing Well in Cheshire East   Page 7 of 9 
Annual Report 2012-13 
 

Following this engagement and consultation with local residents, a range of activities have taken place 
to improve the quality of life for older people including the provision of a central, accessible and safe 
meeting place for social activities and regular lunch clubs.  Plans are now being developed to improve 
older people’s access to information technology both at home and in community venues and promote 
the local pharmacy services, e.g. minor ailments and medication reviews. 
 
4. Cheshire Living Well, Dying Well Partnership 
 
The Cheshire Living Well, Dying Well Partnership aims to 
improve health and wellbeing by normalising death and dying in 
society, breaking down taboos and supporting a change in 
public knowledge, attitude and behaviour so that people 
consider, discuss and plan for end of life throughout their lives.  

The Partnership is supported by St. Luke's (Cheshire) Hospice, Macmillan Cancer Su
[...]
n Cheshire East   Page 8 of 9 
Annual Report 2012-13 
 

in place in communities and consider what additional action is required to reduce the impact of 
loneliness on local people.  
 
We are planning to work with the Department of Work and Pensions Ageing Society Team (DWP) to 
progress ageing well with local Parish and Town Councils and Local Area Partnerships, which will include 
actions to strengthen community cohesion and reduce loneliness.  
 
5.3 Links to other Programmes of Work 
Although Ageing Well in Cheshire East is a broad ranging Programme there are a number of issues that 
fall outside our remit as they are already part of existing programmes of work. These issues include 
Dementia, Carers, Safeguarding of vulnerable adults and End of Life Care.  In year 2 we will formalise our 
links with these other programmes to ensure that there are no gaps and to encourage closer working 
between different programmes where this will deliver better outcomes for older people. 
 

5.4 Good Retirement Show 
Feedback from older people and from our work stream membership tells us that people do not always 
feel well prepared for their later life. We are proposing to hold an event for members of the public (of 
all ages) to come and find out more about what to expect from retirement, how people can plan in 
order to “Age Well” and what help is available to support people in making decisions for their later life. 
 
5.5 3 Million Lives (3ML) 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Cheshire East Council have been successful in being 
selected as a pathfinder site for the "3 Million Lives" initiative to deliver the challenge of providing 
10,000 people with long term health conditions with new technologies to improve their health. 
 
5.6 Anticipated challenges – Spreading the Ageing Well programme across Cheshire East 
The economic downturn will continue in year 2 of the Programme and we will continue to work with 
very limited resources. In fact we are recogni

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 13th June, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor L Jeuda (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors I Faseyi, W Livesley, A Moran, J Saunders and M J  Weatherill 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Domleo 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Don Beckett – Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor S Gardiner – Cabinet Support Member 
Tim Butcher – North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
Bernadette Bailey – NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Guy Kilminster – Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
130 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting on 9 May 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

132 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip 
 

133 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 
 

134 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
2012/13  
 



Tim Butcher, Assistant Director of Performance and Improvement at North West 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust (NWAS), attended the meeting to present an 
overview of the NWAS Quality Account for 2012/13. In his summary of the quality 
account Tim Butcher highlighted the following points: 
 

• NWAS’s focus was on quality of service. This was a change from 
focusing on how quickly ambulances responded to emergencies 
towards providing assurance of high quality care. 

• The Trust was in the final stages of its application to become a 
Foundation Trust and was confident of being successful due to its 
commitment to identifying and improving the quality of service. 

• One of the aims was to provide the right care at the right time in the 
right place. There was an increased expectation on staff to ensure 
patients with specific issues (e.g. diabetes) received the precise 
care they needed.  

• The Trust had met all national operational response time targets for 
the year. 

• The Trust had an extremely positive inspection report from the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC). 

• An extensive and effective programme of engagement with patients 
had shown very high levels of satisfaction with both Emergency and 
Patient Transport services. 

 
The Committee asked questions and the following points arose: 
 

• In 2011 the CQC had criticised NWAS for the poor quality of 
cleanliness in the Trust’s Vehicles (i.e. Ambulances) however as a 
result of this analysis the Trust had made improvements within 3 
months. Since then an effective structure of monthly cleaning for 
each vehicle and independent infection audits meant that 
cleanliness was under control. 

• Members were concerned whether high demand and long waiting 
times at A&E departments had a knock on effect on patient turnover 
from ambulances. Turnover of patients had been decreasing and 
response time targets were being achieved however it was not 
always possible to guarantee that ambulances would not be held up 
by slow turnover during particularly busy periods for A&E 
departments. 

• The Committee wanted reference to the relationship between 
NWAS, Air Ambulance and St John’s Ambulance to be referred to 
in the report. 

• The Trust had a list of initiatives for improving care for patients with 
mental health issues. Some of these were already in place and 
others were set to be implemented in the coming year. The results 
of this initiative would be reported in next year’s quality accounts. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Tim Butcher be thanked for attending the meeting. 
(b) That the draft Quality Account be noted. 



(c) That the Committee’s comments be formally submitted to North 
West Ambulance Service NHS Trust and requested to include in its 
final Quality Account for 2012/13. 

 
 

135 AGEING WELL PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Bernadette Bailey attended the meeting to present the Ageing Well Programme 
Annual Report for 2012/13. This was the first annual report after the Ageing Well 
Programme had been established in 2012. The programme was seeking to make 
the Borough a good place to grow old. It was based on seven work streams 
which reflected the issues that older people had highlighted were most important 
to them. Bernadette mentioned some of the Programme’s highlights over 2012/13 
including: 
 

• Be Steady, Be Safe exercise classes to help reduce risk of falls. 
• Improving access to information on specialist housing options. 
• Awareness raising campaign about home safety issues and 

preventing falls. 
• Developing lists of reliable trades people to whom people could be 

signposted. 
• Establishing the Income and Employment work stream from many 

diverse areas involved in promoting income, employment and 
preparing for later life. 

 
The Cheshire Living Well, Dying Well Partnership had been established and 
aimed to improve health and wellbeing by normalising death and dying in society 
and supporting a change in attitudes and behaviours to encourage people to 
discuss and plan for the end of their lives. Plans for the second year of the 
Ageing Well Programme included: 
 

• Future development of schemes such as Street Safe and Falls 
Awareness E-Learning. 

• Reducing social isolation. 
• Tackling fuel poverty. 
• Developing community transport grants. 
• Improving links with other programme to encourage closer working 

and ensure there are no gaps in services. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 
 

• The Committee wished to see more intergenerational networking 
between over 50s and schools, particularly involving computer 
training for old people delivered by school pupils. 

• Social Isolation initiatives needed to consider how people with 
mobility issues would be targeted as these people would struggle to 
leave home to attend events. 

• People were being encouraged to be proactive about planning for 
retirement and their end of life. The Good Retirement Show would 
educate people about what to expect in retirement and support 
people in making decisions for their later life. 



• Parish Councils could use local information to identify the needs of 
people in their area and plan actions to address those needs. The 
Programme would engage with Cheshire Association of Local 
Councils (ChALC) to see how parishes could contribute to 
coordinating services and community efforts more locally. 

• Some health and wellbeing issues related to stress caused by 
financial problems. The Programme could engage other sectors, 
besides health and social care, such as banking and commerce 
whose services had an indirect contribution to health and good 
living to publicise what help and support they are able to offer 
people to improve their wellbeing (e.g. mortgage advice). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Bernadette Bailey be thanked for attending. 
(b) That the Ageing Well Programme Annual report 2012/13 be noted. 
(c) That the Committee’s comments be shared with the Ageing Well 

Programme Board. 
 

136 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. No suggestions for changes or 
additions to the work programme were made. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

137 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  
 
Councillor Janet Clowes, the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board gave 
an oral update of the Board’s recent activity. Councillor Clowes informed the 
Committee that the Board held monthly meetings alternating between formal 
public and informal private meetings each month. At its most recent meeting the 
Board had considered the health elements of the Local Plan and the introduction 
of Health Impact Assessments (HIAs) into the planning process. Councillor 
Clowes informed the Committee that the Health and Adult Social Care Policy 
Development Group was developing a policy and toolkits for HIAs. She 
suggested that in the future the Committee would be able to assess effectiveness 
of the policy and toolkits in ensuring housing and other developments had a 
positive impact on health. 
 
Councillor Clowes also presented the Committee with a diagram illustrating the 
major projects in the Health & Adult Social Care, Sports & Leisure Portfolio. 
Projects included: creating a leisure charitable trust; supported housing strategy; 
adult social care funding reform; Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JSNA & JHWS); and the Director of Public Health 
Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

138 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 



Before closing the meeting the Councillor Baxendale announced that he was 
stepping down as Chairman and retiring from the Committee with immediate 
effect. He thanked the Committee for their cooperation during his time as 
Chairman and stated that he was looking for a challenge in a new area after 
many years involvement in health.  
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Committee be extended to Councillor 
Baxendale for his commitment and hard work during his time as Chairman and 
wish him well for the future. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 


